SECTION 3. When such election shall have been held, as herein provided, and the town officers required by law elected and duly qualified, the said town of Draper shall be deemed to be duly organized, and shall possess all the rights, powers, and liabilities of other towns in this state.

SECTION 4. On the 12th day of April, 1913, at ten o'clock A. M., the town boards of the town of Winter and the town of Draper shall meet at the office of the town clerk of the town of Winter and apportion the assets, credits, indebtedness, and liabilities between the towns, and divide the same according to the provisions of section 672 of the statutes, and the town board of the town found to be indebted to the other shall have the power to levy a tax upon the town so found to be indebted to pay such indebtedness. A copy of such apportionment shall be filed with the clerks of the town of Winter and the town of Draper.

SECTION 5. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and publication.

Approved March 28, 1913.

No. 39, S.]

[Published March 29, 1913.

## CHAPTER 33.

AN ACT to detach certain territory from the town of Couderay, and to create the town of Edgewater, Sawyer county.

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. All that territory in the town of Couderay, county of Sawyer, state of Wisconsin, described as follows, to wit: Township thirty-seven north, range nine west, and sections nineteen, twenty, twenty-one, twenty-two, twenty-three, twentyfour, twenty-five, twenty-six, twenty-seven, twenty-eight, twentynine, thirty, thirty-one, thirty-two, thirty-three, thirty-four, thirty-five, and thirty-six in township thirty-eight porth, range nine west is hereby detached from the said town of Couderay, and is constituted and created a separate town, to be known and designated as the town of Edgewater.

SECTION 2. The qualified electors of the town of Edgewater shall meet at the Edgewater schoolhouse in section twenty-seven, township thirty-eight north, range nine west, on the first Tuesday of April, 1913; and the qualified electors of the town of Couderay shall meet at the town hall in section twelve, township thirty-eight north, range eight west in the said town of Couderay on the first Tuesday of April, 1913, and at each of said meetings in each of their respective towns in the manner provided by law shall elect town officers for each of their respective towns, and the qualified electors of each of said towns shall have the power to do any and all things that the qualified electors of any duly organized town have the power to do. Notice of such first town meeting shall be given by the clerk of the town of Couderay by posting notice thereof in at least three public places in each of said towns.

SECTION 3. When such election shall be held as herein provided and the town officers required by law elected and duly qualified the said town of Edgewater shall be deemed to be duly organized, and shall possess all the rights, powers and liabilities of other towns in this state.

SECTION 4. On the 12th day of April, 1913, at ten o'clock A. M., the town boards of the town of Couderay and the town of Edgewater shall meet at the office of the town clerk of the town of Couderay and apportion the assets, credits, indebtedness, and liabilities between the towns, and divide the same according to the provisions of section 672 of the statutes, and the town board of the town found to be indebted to the other, shall have the power to levy a tax on the town so found to be indebted to pay such indebtedness. A copy of such apportionment shall be filed with the clerks of the town of Couderay and the town of Edgewater.

SECTION 5. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and publication.

Approved March 28, 1913.

No. 243, S.]

[Published March 29, 1913.

## CHAPTER 34.

AN ACT to amend section 18 of chapter 71 of the laws of 1897, as amended by chapter 427, laws of 1911, relating to the county court of Jefferson county.

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. Section 18 of chapter 71, laws of 1897, as amended by chapter 427, laws 1911, is amended to read: (Ch. 71, laws 1897, as amended by ch. 427, laws 1911.) Section 18. Until otherwise ordered by the county board the county judge of Jefferson county, for performing the duties required by this act, shall receive a salary of \* \* \* fifteen hundred dollars per annum, to be paid out of the county treasury in equal monthly installments at the end of each month.

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and publication.

Approved March 28, 1913.